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Dear Mr. Garza:

You ask whether celiain information is subject to required public disclosure lmder the
Public hlfonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 382076.

The Brownsville Public UtilityBoard (the "BPUB"), which you represent, received a request
for all CUlTent accoUllt numbers of a named individual. You claim that the submitted
infOlmation is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.133 of the
Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted infonnation. .

hntially, we note the requestor seeks only the current accOlmt lllunbers of a named
individual. Accordingly, we conclude only the account nUlnbers, and none ofthe remaining
information you have submitted; is.responsiveto the preseiit request for infonnation. TIns
ruling does not address the public availability ofany information that is not responsive to the
request and the BPUBis not required to release that infonnation in response to the request.

Section 552.133 of the Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure a public power utility's
information related to a competitive matter. Section 552.133(b) provides:

hlformation or records are excepted from [required public disclosure] if the
infollnation or records are reasonably related to a competitive matter, as
defined in this section. Excepted infollnation or records include the text of
any resolution ofthe public power utility goveming body detennining wInch

POST OFFICE Box 12548. AUSTIN" TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

An Etjutl{Emp[oyment Opportunit)' Eil1plo),fr·; Pfi;/ud on Rtcycled Papa



Mr. Frank J. Garza - Page 2

issues, activities, or matters constitute competitive matters. Information or
records of a municipally owned utility that are reasonably related to a
competitive matter are not subject to disclosure tmder tIns chapter, whether
or not, under the Utilities Code, the Immicipally owned utility has adopted
customer choice or serves in a multiply certificated service area. TIns section
does not limit the right of a public power utility govennng body to withhold
from disclosure infonnation deemed to be within the scope of any other
exception provided for in this chapter, subject to the provisions of tIns
chapter.

Gov't Code § 552. 133(b). A "competitive matter" is defined as a matter the public power
utility goveming body in good faith determines by vote to be related to the public power
utility's competitive activity, and the release of which would give an advantage to
competitors or prospective competitors. See ie!. § 552. 133(a)(3). However,
section 552.133(a)(3) lists tlnlieen categories of infomlation that may not be deemed
competitive matters. See id. The attomey general may conclude that section 552.133 is
inapplicable to the requested information only if, based on the information provided, the
attomey general determines that the public power utility goveming body has not acted in
good faith in detenniInng that the issue, matter, or activity is a competitive matter or that the
infonnation requested is not reasonably related to a competitive matter. See ie!. § 552.133(c).

You assert that the submitted information is related to "competitive matters," as defined in
a resolution adopted by the BPUB, goveming body of a public power utility, pursuant to
section 552.133. You have submitted a copy of the resolution. We note the resolution
defines "competitive customer infonnation" to include customer lists or identification data,
consumption data, and account data. The submitted responsive infonnation is not among the
thirteen categories ofinfonnation that section 552.133(a)(3) expressly excludes from the
definition ofcompetitive matter. Moreov~r, we have no evidence the BPUB failed to act in
good faith. See ie!. § 552.133(c). Therefore, based on your representations, the resolution,
and our review of the infonnation at issue, we conclude the BPUB must withhold the

. submitted responsive infonnation under section 552.133 ofthe Govemment Code. As om
mling is dispositive, we do not address your remaining argmnent against disclosure.

TIlls letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIns ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concennng those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concennng the allowable charges for providing public
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information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

JB/dls

Ref: ID# 382076

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


